REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET (Please Type)				
Date:	5/30/2007		Docket No.:	070343-71
1. Division Name/Staff Name: Division Of Competitive Ma			arkets & Enforcement/Isler	
2. OPR:	Division Of The Commission Clerk And Administrative Services			
3. OCR: Office Of The General Counsel				
4. Suggested Docket Title: Acknowledgment of cancellation of IXC Registration No. TI459 by ASC Telecom, Inc., effective May 23, 2007.				
 5. Suggested Docket Mailing List (attach separate sheet if necessary) A. Provide NAMES OR ACRONYMS ONLY if a regulated company. B. Provide COMPLETE NAME AND ADDRESS for all others. (Match representatives to companies.) 1. Parties and their representatives (if any): 				
		- · -		
2. Interested persons and their representatives (if any):				
	<u> </u>			
6. Check one:				
□ Documentation is attached.				
Documentation will be provided with recommendation.				
				TTARLORDMENT NUMBERORD

Paula Isler

From:

Paula Isler

Sent:

Wednesday, May 30, 2007 9:09 AM

To:

'Shelia.Sharp@sprint.com'

Subject:

ASC Telecom, Inc. (TI459)

Attachments:

RAF-TI459-07-0-R.pdf; cancel rule.ixc.doc





RAF-TI459-07- cancel)-R.pdf (123 KBle.ixc.doc (27 K

Good morning, Ms. Sharp:

Your letter dated May 22, 2007, requesting cancellation of ASC Telecom, Inc.'s IXC registration was received on May 23rd. The IXC cancellation Rule 25-24.474(2), Florida Administrative Code, provides that a company requesting cancellation must pay the current year's Regulatory Assessment Fee. A copy of the rule and the 2007 Regulatory Assessment Fee return form are attached. As soon as the return and payment are received, I will go forward with the voluntary cancellation. Let me know if you have any questions. Thanks.

Paula Isler Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 (850) 413-6502-Phone (850) 413-6503-Fax PIsler@psc.state.fl.us



Sprint Nextel 6450 Sprint Parkway KSOPHN0212-2A318 Overland Park, Kansas 66251 Shelia Sharp State Tariff Analyst

E-Mail: Shelia.Sharp@sprint.com

Office: (913) 315-9351 Fax: (913) 5777780 Y 23 PH 3: 04

May 22, 2007

Ms. Toni McCoy Regulatory Analyst/Certification Section Bureau of Service Quality Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: **TI459**

Under Certification #4398 the Florida Public Service Commission granted ASC Telecom, Inc. ("ASC"), a Sprint Corporation, a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity.

With this letter ASC Telecom, Inc. respectfully requests immediate cancellation of its ASC Telecom, Inc. Certification of Service Authority to operate as a telecommunications company doing business in the state of Florida, as well as its Florida Tariff P.S.C. No. 1.

ASC Telecom, Inc. no longer has any customers and does not provide telecommunication services in Florida. Therefore, the tariff can be removed from the Commission's records.

If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please call me.

Sincerely,

FL 07-08

MCD Company Information for TI459

Printed on 05/30/2007 at 08:54:15 by PJI

Company Code:

TI459

Complete Name: Mailing Name:

ASC Telecom, Inc. ASC Telecom, Inc.

Certificate No(s): Status:

N/A Active

Regulation Date:

04/20/1996

No

Bankruptcy: Company Liaison #1:

Title:

Mailing Address:

Douglas C. Nelson Attorney, State Regulatory Affairs % Sprint Nextel 233 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 2200 Atlanta, GA 30303-1504

Physical Location:

233 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 2200

Atlanta, GA 30303-1504 (404) 649-0003

Phone: Fax:

(404) 649-0009

Related Dockets:

951370-TI

Application for certificate to provide interexchange

telecommunications service, with alternative operator service, by

ASC Telecom, Inc.

980894-TI

Request for name change on Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 4398 from ASC Telecom, Inc. to ASC Telecom, Inc.

d/b/a AlternaTel.

991799-TP

Joint application of MCI WorldCom, Inc. and Sprint Corporation for acknowledgment or approval of merger whereby MCI WorldCom will acquire control of Sprint and its Florida operating subsidiaries, ASC Telecom, Inc. d/b/a AlternaTel (holder of IXC Certificate No. 4398), Sprint Communications Company Limited Partnership (holder of PATS Certificate No. 5359 and ALEC Certificate No. 4732), Sprint Communications Company, Limited Partnership d/b/a Sprint (holder of IXC Certificate No. 83), Sprint Payphone Services, Inc. (holder of PATS Certificate No. 3822), and Sprint-Florida, Incorporated (holder of LEC Certificate No. 22 and PATS Certificate No. 5365).

000020-TI

Investigation and determination of appropriate method for refunding interest and overcharges on intrastate 0+ calls made from pay telephones and in a call aggregator context by ASC

Telecom, Inc. d/b/a AlternaTel.

050501-TI

Acknowledgment of name change on IXC Registration No. TI459, effective July 26, 2005, from ASC Telecom, Inc. d/b/a AlternaTel

to ASC Telecom, Inc.